Ineffective portion of cash flow hedges 39  155  19  155  19

Net amount transferred to initial carrying amount of hedged
items (1 140) (603) (1 140) (603)

Foreign currency translation differences on foreign operations (45)  21 – –
Income tax thereon 42 2 886 (2 287) 2 889 (2 288)

Items that may not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss  166  605  157  597

Re-measurement of post-employment medical benefits 28.1  231  840  218  830
Income tax thereon 42 (65) (235) (61) (233)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year2 (6 410) 11 659 (8 139) 9 617

1.	 Refer to note 49.
2.	 A nominal amount is attributable to the non-controlling interest in the group. The remainder is attributable to the owner of the company.

Eskom Holdings SOC Ltd 30

Statements of changes in equity
for the year ended 31 March 2017

Attributable to owner of the company
Share

capital
Equity

reserve
Cash
 flow

hedge
reserve

Available-
for-sale

 reserve

Unrealised
 fair value

reserve

Foreign
currency

translation
 reserve

Accumulated
profit

Total
 equity

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Group
Restated balance at 31 March 2015 – 30 520 5 699  4 (8 854)  18 91 032 118 419

Previously reported – 30 520 5 699  4 (8 854)  18 89 777 117 164
Prior year restatements, net of tax – – – – – – 1 255 1 255

Restated profit for the year – – – – – – 5 151 5 151
Other comprehensive income/(loss),
net of tax – – 5 923 (41) –  21  605 6 508
Share capital issued 23 000 – – – – – – 23 000
Conversion of subordinated loan
from the shareholder to share capital 60 000 (30 520) – – – – (206) 29 274
Transfer between reserves – – – – (7 858) – 7 858 –

Balance at 31 March 2016 83 000 – 11 622 (37) (16 712)  39 104 440 182 352
Profit for the year – – – – – –  888  888
Other comprehensive (loss)/income,
net of tax – – (7 462)  43 – (45)  166 (7 298)
Transfer between reserves – – – – 4 839 – (4 839) –

Balance at 31 March 2017 83 000 – 4 160  6 (11 873) (6) 100 655 175 942

Company
Balance at 31 March 2015 – 30 520 5 699  5 (8 854) – 84 842 112 212

Previously reported – 30 520 5 699  5 (8 854) – 83 587 110 957
Prior year restatements, net of tax – – – – – – 1 255 1 255

Restated profit for the year – – – – – – 3 136 3 136
Other comprehensive income/(loss),
net of tax – – 5 923 (39) – –  597 6 481
Share capital issued 23 000 – – – – – – 23 000
Conversion of subordinated loan from
the shareholder to share capital 60 000 (30 520) – – – – (206) 29 274
Transfer between reserves – – – – (7 858) – 7 858 –

Balance at 31 March 2016 83 000 – 11 622 (34) (16 712) – 96 227 174 103
Loss for the year – – – – – – (870) (870)
Other comprehensive (loss)/income,
net of tax – – (7 462)  36 – –  157 (7 269)
Transfer between reserves – – – – 4 839 – (4 839) –

Balance at 31 March 2017 83 000 – 4 160  2 (11 873) – 90 675 165 964

Share capital and equity reserve
Refer to note 24 for details regarding share capital. The equity reserve comprised the day-one gain on initial recognition of the subordinated
loan from the shareholder. The loan was converted to share capital in the prior financial year.

Cash flow hedge reserve
The cash flow hedge reserve comprises the effective portion of the cumulative net change in the fair value of cash flow hedging instruments
(forward exchange contracts and cross-currency swaps) related to hedged transactions that have not yet occurred. The cross-currency swap

[…]

Refer to note 25 for the group’s quantitative exposure to interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis
The group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis by conducting a sensitivity analysis. This involves determining the
impact on profit or loss of defined interest rate shifts. For each simulation, the same interest rate shift is used for all currencies.

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk assumes that all other variables, in particular spot foreign exchange rates, remain
constant. The calculation excludes borrowing costs capitalised in terms of the group’s accounting policy. The analysis relates to
variable-rate instruments and has been performed on the same basis as the prior year.

The simulation is performed on a monthly basis to verify that the maximum loss potential is within the limit set by management.
The results of the simulation are included in the table below.

The ZAR and the USD interest rates are used in determining the fair value of embedded derivatives. The sensitivity analysis below
indicates the impact on profit or loss if these rates change. The sensitivity analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant
and has been prepared on the same basis as for the prior year.

Group Company

2017 2016 2017 2016

+100
basis

points

-100
basis

points

+100
basis

 points

-100
 basis
points

+100
basis

points

-100
basis

 points

+100
basis

points

-100
basis

points
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Profit/(loss), excluding embedded
derivatives
Total exposure  66 (71) 18 (15)  11 (16) (29) 33

Rand interest rates  260 (277) 322 (339)  206 (222) 275 (291)
EUR interest rates (55)  56 (70)  71 (55)  56 (70)  71
USD interest rates (136)  146 (225) 244 (136)  146 (225) 244
Other currency interest rates (3) 4 (9) 9 (4) 4 (9) 9

Equity, excluding embedded derivatives
Total exposure (1 573) 1 565 (2 410) 2 624 (1 573) 1 565 (2 410) 2 624

Rand interest rates 3 483 (3 714) 3 102 (3 316) 3 483 (3 714) 3 102 (3 316)
EUR interest rates (1 287) 1 263 (1 003) 1 086 (1 287) 1 263 (1 003) 1 086
USD interest rates (3 739) 3 997 (4 474) 4 818 (3 739) 3 997 (4 474) 4 818
Other currency interest rates (30) 19 (35) 36 (30) 19 (35) 36

Profit/(loss) – embedded derivatives1

Total exposure  102 (131)  147 (162)  102 (131)  147 (162)

Rand interest rates  346 (376)  468 (497)  346 (376)  468 (497)
USD interest rates (244)  245 (321)  335 (244)  245 (321)  335

1.	 Impact on prof it or loss is before calibration adjustment.

57

Fixed and floating rate debt
The proportion of fixed versus floating rate debt at 31 March was:

Group

2017 2016

fixed floating fixed floating
% % % %

Continuing operations  76  24  80  20

5.2.4	 Equity price risk
Equity price risk arises from investments listed on the Johannesburg Stock Exchange. Changes in the fair value of equity securities
held by the group will fluctuate because of changes in market prices, caused by factors specific to the individual equity issuer, or
factors affecting all similar equity securities traded on the market.

The investment policy is approved by the Escap board and monitored by the Escap audit committee. Exposure to market risk is
limited through diversification and by applying strict investment criteria.

The carrying value of investments made per sector are as follows:

[…]

debt ratings by one notch from Baa2 to Baa3 with a negative outlook on 9 June 2017.

Eskom has secured 53% of the required funding for the 2018 financial year and is positive that it will be able to secure the remaining
funding for the year. The downgrade will have a minimal impact initially but will impact future cost and availability of funding. The
current liquidity levels are healthy.

105

49.	 Restatement of comparatives
Eskom did not account correctly for certain distribution assets that were developed by third parties and transferred to Eskom in
prior periods. This error was corrected in the 2017 annual financial statements as a prior period restatement by accounting for the
assets that were transferred to Eskom in terms of the requirements of IFRIC 18 Transfers of assets from customers. The distribution
assets were recognised in terms of IAS 16 Property, plant and equipment as property, plant and equipment at fair value and the related
revenue was recognised in terms of IAS 18.

The impact of the restatement is as follows:
2016 2015

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Statements of financial position at 31 March
Group
Assets
Non-current
Property, plant and equipment 518 036 2 485 520 521 455 977 1 743 457 720
Equity
Capital and reserves attributable to owner
of the company 180 563 1 789 182 352 117 164 1 255 118 419
Liabilities
Non-current
Deferred tax 21 000  696 21 696 18 154  488 18 642

Company
Assets
Non-current
Property, plant and equipment 519 284 2 485 521 769 457 468 1 743 459 211
Equity
Capital and reserves attributable to owner
of the company 172 314 1 789 174 103 110 957 1 255 112 212
Liabilities
Non-current
Deferred tax 20 621  696 21 317 17 848  488 18 336

Income statements for the year
ended 31 March 2016
Group
Revenue 163 395  844 164 239

Profit before depreciation and amortisation
expense and net fair value loss (EBITDA) 31 967  844 32 811
Depreciation and amortisation expense (16 531) (102) (16 633)

Profit before tax 7 105  742 7 847
Income tax (2 488) (208) (2 696)

Profit for the year 4 617  534 5 151

Company
Revenue 163 395  844 164 239

Profit before depreciation and amortisation
expense and net fair value loss (EBITDA) 30 088  844 30 932
Depreciation and amortisation expense (16 517) (102) (16 619)

Profit before tax 4 299  742 5 041
Income tax (1 697) (208) (1 905)

Profit for the year 2 602  534 3 136

Eskom’s 2016 annual financial statements included a restatement resulting from a review in the valuation technique used to determine the
fair value of cross-currency swaps that were held for risk management. Eskom would like to clarify that this restatement was as a result of
a prior period error. The error was accounted for retrospectively and full disclosure was provided as required in terms of IAS 8 Accounting
policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors in the 2016 annual financial statements. The restatement resulted in a decrease of
R5 billion in retained earnings at 31 March 2015 and a reduction in net profit after tax of R3.4 billion for the year ended 31 March 2015.